SATURDAY

Rule 2 46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 23B

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Name of Company

Company number

Willow Realisations Limmted (formerly known as Zynap Limited) 04034446
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
[full name of court] 6426 of 2007
@ Insmagzlrlezs(r::)(?fﬂg 1/ We (a) Andrew John Tate and Nedim Patrick Ailyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2
adminstrator(s) Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB
*Delete as applicable hereby report that *a meeting / an-adiourned-meetng of the creditors of the above company was
held at
(b} Insert place of meeting (b) Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup Kent DA 14 5DB
(c) Insert date of meeting on (¢} Monday, 12 November 2007 at 10 30am at which
*Delete as applicable *1 The Proposals +revised-propesals were approved

A creditors’ committee *was / was not formed

Signed L / Dated IS![{I"QZ

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals-Lmedified-propesals-/revised-propesals-is attached for those

who did not recerve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wall be visible
n searchers nf the nnhhie racard

Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DBB

Tel 020 8302 4344

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Zompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AY1ROUQK*®
Al4

1711112007 290
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 6426 OF 2007

IN THE MATTER OF
ZYNAP LIMITED
AND IN THE MATTER OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 [AS AMENDED]

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT
AS AT 25 OCTOBER 2007
PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 [AS
AMENDED]
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 [AS AMENDED]

ANDREW TATE AND NEDIM AILYAN REGISTERED NUMBER: 04034446
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF REGISTERED OFFICE"
ZYNAP LIMITED NEXUS HOUSE

2 CRAY ROAD

SIDCUP, KENT DA14 5DB



CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1 STATUTORY INFORMATION
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
4 MEETING OF CREDITORS
5 PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
6 PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
7 UNSECURED CREDITORS
8 FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF ADMINISTRATION
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
11 EC REGULATIONS

12 OTHER MATTERS

Page 1



APPENDICES

A JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
B JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST REPORT

c ABBOTT FIELDING CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY
STATEMENT

D FORMAL NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS
E PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND FORM OF PROXY

F STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 3 SEPTEMBER 2007

Page 2




1.1

1.2

STATUTORY INFORMATION

This document and its appendices include the matters required to be disclosed
by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment] Rules 2003,
and together constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to

creditors

Company Information
Company Name
Principal Activity
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Trading Address

Zynap Limited

Talent Studio Software Development
04034446

17 July 2000

Nexus House
2 Cray Road

Sidcup, Kent

DA14 5DB

Notcutt House

36 Southwark Bridge Road
London

SE1 9EU

Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Administrators

Date of appointment
Appointed by

Court Reference

Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott
Fielding

3 September 2007
The Directors of Zynap Limited

High Court of Justice 6426 of 2007

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that we would have power to
act jointly and severally We have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
our functions jointly and severally

Page 3




1.3

Directorships and Shareholdings

Date of

Director Appointment

Ms E Thompson 18 August 2000
Mr D Doughty 1 February 2001
Mr A J Davenport 1 February 2001
Mr G Sewell 20 March 2001
Mr T Rhodes 156 July 2005
Mr R Ciifferd 12 July 2007
Mr D Houghton 4 August 2007
Company Secretary

Speafi Secretanal Limited 23 September 2005

Shareholders

The Company has authonsed capital of -

800,000,000 Ordinary A shares of £0 000001 each
90,000,000 Ordinary B shares of £0 000001 each
10,000,000 Ordinary C shares of £0 000001 each

The 1ssued share capital of the Company Is -

259,461,056 Ordinary A shares of £0 000001 each
3,693,126 Ordinary B shares of £0 000001 each
8,892,692 Ordinary C shares of £0 000001 each

There are 80 shareholders

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

21

Background

211

212

213

Zynap Limited (“Zynap”} was incorporated on 17 July 2000 The business
developed talent studio software which provided large businesses with an
integrated decision making technology to enhance the retention and
utilisation of key people

The business has been funded in a vanety of methods but the pnmary
source of funding was through equity investment with invoice discounting
of future invoices also playing a significant role The Company’s accounts
show that annual turnover achieved was approximately £8-900,000
during the years from 2003 — 2006 The accounts show operating losses
for each year of trading and hence an accumulated deficit on the profit
and loss account of £4 7m at 31 December 2006 The Company’s share
premium account at 31 December 2006 stood at £6 1m

The Company had achieved significant results with a number of large
organisations with the talent studio software Iincluding AstraZeneca,

Page 4




214

215

2186

217

218

Oracle and the NHS However it suffered a significant set back in 2006
where, due to a restructunng within the NHS, the anticipated take up of
the Company’s products In vanious health authonties was curtalled and
delayed

This left the Company n a position where a finance provider which had
advanced funds against future income streams was left with a significant
debt The Company strived to counter these 1ssues through further sales
activity and by increasing efforts to find business in the US with some
success One of the actions taken by the Company in 2006 and the early
part of 2007 was to shift the focus of some of the company’s resources
from technical and development, to sales However the integration of the
Company’s product with prospective customers involved a long lead time
from tnal to full implementation and it needed time for turnover to be
transformed by the shift in use of resources

The Board of Directors met once or twice a month and detalled Board
Minutes were kept of these meetings In the latter part of 2008, the Board
had entered discussions with the London Technology Fund (“LTF”) with a
view to a venture capital investment by LTF in the Company Due
dilgence had been undertaken by LTF A term sheet and offer letter from
LTF was received on 28 March 2007 which proposed a funding line of up
to £1 5m (although funding by LTF was to be matched within that imit by
funds from other investors} The Board of Directors were constantly
seeking new Iinvestment and appreached a number of different parties to
join LTF in its investment or as an alternative to LTF  Certain directors
made an invesiment at that time to demonstrate support for the funding
process

During this time the Company was also seeking funding from existing
shareholders but was coming under some pressure from creditors The
Company first sought advice from Abbott Fielding in February 2007
regarding the status of the business and the Board accepted the advice
that the directors needed to be wvigilant as regards the ability of the
company to trade The advice also emphasised that the Board should
also continually reappraise its firm belef that a significant investment
would be received which would -

a) releve the Company of ongoing cash flow pressures,

b) enable significant investment to be made so that sales targets could
be achieved, and,

¢) to discharge the existing habilities to creditors

In June 2007 the Company 1ssued a letter to its creditors advising them of
the Company's predicament and of the potential investment by the LTF
The letter outlined to creditors that the alternative for the Company other
than continued trading was to proceed into insolvency from which the
return to creditors would be low The directors advised creditors that they
could discuss the matter with Abbott Fielding if they wished to do so At
the same time, one of the directors made a substantial advance to the
company, secured against a future invoice payable in December 2007

Also in June 2007 a further invitation to subscribe to the Company at an

attractive subscription rate was 1ssued to shareholders in order to raise
bridging finance

Page 5




219

2110

2111

2112

In July 2007 the Company proposed that two new non-executive directors
be appointed to the Board It was hoped that the non-executive directors
would be able to assist the Company with therr commercial acumen but
also that their appointment would strengthen the Company's position as
regards new mvestment One appointment was made on 12 July 2007
and the other director was appointed on 4 August 2007 Ancther
individual was 1dentified for an executive role within the business but the
board did not feel able to commut to further expenditure until the financial
situation had been resolved

During July, significant attempts were made to obtain definitive
confirmation from potential investment sources that they would support
and co-invest alongside LTF The Board remained confident that the
investment by LTF would be achieved from the responses they recewved
The directors sought advice from Abbott Fielding at end of July The
written advice from Abbott Fielding was that the Company was displaying
worrying signs of cash flow insolvency albeit that the balance sheet was
not showing an insolvent position due to the investment in technology
The continuing cash flow difficulties and level of debt meant that the
directors could only allow the Company to continue if they reviewed the
ongoing ability of the Company to trade in great detall and ensured that
the exposure of creditors did not increase There was only a subdued
response to the offer for subscnption which had beenssued in June and
the Company was unable to pay salaries to staff on time at the end of
July This caused considerable uncertainty within the Company and the
directors continued to review the situation on a frequent basis

Duning the first two weeks of August 2007 the Company again continued
to try to finalse the matched funding needed to crystallise the LTF
investment Other requirements of the investment offer from LTF had
been resolved although there was one requirement which could not be
resolved without further professional advice which the Company was
unable to take due to a lack of funds

The Board remamned concerned that there was a significant cash
requiremnent in the three months to 31 October 2007 but still felt confident
that the LTF Investment would be achieved during that time The
directors had agreed to postpone some salary payments whilst waiting for
the LTF deal to be realised

2113 The Board met again on 28 August 2007 Due to the poor response to

the bridging equity offer the Company was also facing a further cash flow
difficulty in that it was unable to discharge its payroll obligations due on
31 August The Board of Directors resolved that they should take urgent
further professional advice on the situation and consulted two firms on
insolvency practitioners, one of which was Abbott Fielding A further
Board Meeting was held on 30 August at which the Board resolved that
the Company could not continue to trade and that action needed to be
taken to place the Company into Administration Durning 31 August 2007,
the formalties to prepare for an Administration and some mmedate
planning matters were undertaken and the Company was placed nto
Administration on Monday 3 September to protect the business Andrew
Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding were appointed as Joint
Administrators

Page &




2114 In the pernod from Friday 31 August to Wednesday 5 September, the
shareholders were advised of the Company's difficulbes and that the
decision had to be taken to place the Company into Administration
Shareholders were encouraged to come forward with any potential
offerors who may be interested in making an offer for the assets and
business of the Company and the directors themselves made contact with
all known interested parties

2 115 A short deadline had to be set for submission of offers and a requirement
was laid down for potential offerors that sufficient funds had to be made
avallable immediately to enable payment of staff wages for August
Without this, no business sale would be possible

2116 Discussions took place with a number of parties and a small number
pursued therr interest through non-disclosure agreements  Only one
offer was forthcoming in the time availlable This offer was tabled by
Willow Realisations Limited which offered £80,000 together with a
percentage of turnover over an 18 month period up to a maxmum of
£56,000 Willow Realisatons Limited was a new company formed for the
purpose of purchasing the business and assets of Zynap Limited and its
directors are -

Jim Hatch

Lynne Morton, and,

Dawvid Houghton (who was appointed as a non executive director of the
Company on 4 August 2007)

Mr Hatch and Ms Morton were based in the US and were familiar with the
business of the Company They were therefore able to respond quickly to
propose an offer in a short time scale

A condition of the sale of the business was the discharge of wages
arrears during the month of August and this was discharged
simultanecusly with the sale agreement The two businesses have
undertaken formalities to swap names A further condition of the sale of
the business was a provision that If the business 1s sold or 1s floated on a
recogmised stock exchange within 12 months of the sale, that 15% of the
sale proceeds or the funds raised will be made available to creditors

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

31

A statement of affars has been prepared in the prescribed form and 1s currently
awaiting the confirmation from the directors of the company A copy of the draft
statement of affairs i1s attached at Appendix C

4 MEETING OF CREDITORS

41

Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, we
enclose a formal notice of the inihal meeting of creditors to be held at The
Bonnington Hotel, Southampton Row, London on 12 November 2007 at
10 30am

Page 7




42

43

91

52

53

54

541

542

543

The following further documents are attached for your attention, completion and
return as appropnate

Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting,
Proof of Debt Form

There is no requirement for you to attend the meeting, If you do not wish to do
so However, If you wish to vote at the meeting, you may complete the enclosed
proxy form in favour of the Chairman of the meeting, indicating your specific
voting instructions at section 1 refating to the Administrators’ proposals and
return it to Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB
no later than 12 00 noon on 9 November 2007

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration process requires that the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of

[a] Rescue the Company as a going concern, or

[b] Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up [without first being in administration], or

[c] Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The above 1s a hierarchy of objectives The Administrators should pursue
objective [b] if they consider that [a] 1s not reasonably practicable, and pursue [¢]
if they consider [a] or [b] not reasonably practicable

It was not possible to rescue the Company itself as a going concern because of
the extent of its llabilities The Administrators believe that the sale of the
business and assets as a going concern has achieved a higher value then would
have been achieved if the Company had just been wound up

The purchase consideration for the business and assets of Zynap Limited are set
out below -

£60,000 paid on completion

£20,000 payable within seven days of payment of a specific NHS invoice payable
on 30 June 2008 (The payment to the Admirustrators 1s in any event to be pad
no later than the anniversary of completion) The consideration 1s hypothecated
on the invoice In question

Deferred consideration as follows -

1% of the Turnover up to and including £500,000 Q0
2% of the Turmover to the extent that the Turnover i1s greater than
£500,000 00 and up to and including £700,000 00

. 3% of the Tumover to the extent that the Turnover 1s greater than
£700,000 00 and up to and including £1,200,000 00, and

. 4% of the Tumover to the extent that the Turnover 1s greater than
£1,200,000 00 and up to and including £2,¢00,000 00

Page 8




544

55

56

57

61

71

72

Further consideration I1s payable if the Purchaser sells the business or it 1s listed
on a recognised stock exchange within 18 months from completion The further
consideration payable 15 15% of the sale proceeds or gross amounts receved
from the listing

Secunty for the deferred consideration by way of a charge over the assets of the
purchaser was requested but was refused by the purchaser save for the secunty
referred to in 54 2 above Given that the offer received was the only offer to
purchase the business and assets and the alternative was a breakup of the
assets, there was no alternative but to accept this position The remedy for the
Joint Administrators if the agreement is not adhered to s to commence
proceedings against the purchaser

As can been seen from the Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments account,
(Appendix A), The Joint Administrators have reahsed the inibal payment of
£60,000 and have been rembursed rent by the purchaser of £2,000 A
substantial payment had to be made to staff as an Integral part of the
apportionments clause in the sale agreement

The Joint Administrators were unable to undertake trading of the business for
any longer period of ime because there was -

No funding to support trading

¢ Staff arrears for the month of August and no funds with which to discharge
this hlability

+ Considerable staff unrest given the late payroll payments in the previous two
months

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

All employees were transferred to Willow Realisations Limited upon the sale of
the business Therefore the only preferential claims expected to arnise are those
in respect of habilities which do not transfer to the purchaser and which are
payable by the Redundancy Payments Office

UNSECURED CREDITORS

According to the directors statement of affairs, creditors claims total £2, 437,359

A proof of debt form 1s enclosed, which should be completed by creditors and
returned to us in due course, {Appendix F)

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to administer the
Company’s affairs, which will include the following activites

= Establish a Creditors' Committee, should the creditors so wish,

= Adjudicating on any preferential creditors claims,

] Conducting our statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the relevant authorties

Page 9




82

91

92

93

94

95

951

9562

9563

954

. Finalising the Administration 1ssues, including payment of all Admimistration
habilittes and realising remaining assets

. Dealing with statutory compliance and statutory reporting issues

= To deal with the placing of the Company into liguidation

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are set out below One of the proposals
made 1s that the Company should be placed into Liquidation as soon as the Joint
Administrators have completed thewr statutory duties and that the Joint
Administrators should become the Liguidators of the Company

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make certain
proposals to creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging the
Administration We will seek approval of the proposals below at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 12 November 2007

We will also haise with the purchaser relating to the payment in relation to the
business and assets of Zynap Limited

If, as expected, there are sufficient funds to allow a small dividend to unsecured
creditors, it I1s our intention to seek to move the administration into a creditors
voluntary hquidation [*CVL"] pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 If this route 1s followed, 1t I1s proposed that the Company
will move straight into CVL, upon the filing in Court by the Joint Administrators of
the relevant notice and that the Liquidators will be Andrew John Tate and Nedim
Ailyan of Abbott Fielding

In accordance with paragraph 83[7] of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2 117[3] of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, creditors may
nominate a different person to be the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and prior to therr
approval Creditors should note that the person nominated must be authorised to
act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as Liguidator

The proposals are set out below -

The Joint Administrators should continue to realise the assets of the Company
upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors of the
Company

The Joint Administrators should arrange te distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in a timely manner

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to make such application to Court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the objectives set
outin this section

That the Jont Administrators’ remuneraton be taken on a time cost basis
according to the complexity of the work undertaken at both Abbott Fielding and
Harrnisons standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on account
from realisations

Page 10




9586

9.56

9.57

10

101

102

103

104

1

111

The Joint Administrators may propose to end the Administraton pursuant to
Paragraph 83 by moving the Company into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

Andrew John Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company in the event that the exit route from Administration 1s
by hquidation

The Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from liability, pursuant to
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, In respect of any action
of each or both of them as adrmirustrators, 28 days after the cessation of their
appointment as Administrators

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment] Rules 2003
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, a copy of
which can be obtained from Abbott Fielding upon request or viewed on our
website at hitp /imww abbottfielding co uk/7 html

The Joint Administrators propose that our remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly given by us and our staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
Adminmistration

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 8, the following 1s attached for
your information

. Appendix B — An analysis of time spent by the Administrators and therr staff
for the period 3 September 2007 to date,
= Appendix C — Abbott Fielding time charging and disbursement policies

Abbott Fielding incurred time costs of In excess of £4,000 for advice to the Board
prior to appointment as Joint Administrators  One invoice for £400 was paid In
June 2007 in thrs respect The balance of these costs have been wntten off and
are not to be recovered in the Administration

EC REGULATIONS

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will
be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre
of main interest of the Company 1s in England and Wales This means that the
Administration is to be conducted according to The Insolvency Act 1986

Page 11




12 OTHER MATTERS

121  We are required to submit a report to the DTI concerming the conduct of the
directors of the Company The content of this report is confidential, however the
creditors are invited to provide the Joint Administrators with any information that
they believe 1s relevant

122 A creditors’ committee may be formed at the creditors’ meeting if between three
and five creditor members are willing to serve on it

If you require any further information then, please, contact us

A 2

A J Tate
Joint Administrator

Andrew John Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 5DB 20L,
respectively were appointed Joint Administrators on 3 September 2007 The Jolnt Administrators now manage
the affairs, business and property of the company The Jolnt Administrators act as agents only and without
personal llability

Andrew Tate is icensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Associatlon of Chartered Cortified
Accountants

Page 12




Appendix A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 13




Zynap Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

Page 14

To 24/10/2007
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
170,517 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(170,517 00) Chargeholder (1) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
11,000 00 Computer Equipment 11,000 00
34,501 00 Goodwill 24,500 00
34,499 00 Acquired Intellectual Property Rights 24,500 00
56,000 00 Developed software NIL
Rent 2,000 00
62,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1} 4,370 00
Statutory Advertising 157 44
Rents Payable 4,153 85
Wages & Salanes 42,992 28
Bank Charges 280 00
Employees Expenses 24737
(52,200 94)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,200 00) Emplovee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(944,359 30) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(133,577 44) Employees NIL
(536,114 45) Directors NIL
(45,517 00) Banks/Institutions NIL
(251,101 00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NIC NIL
(4,323 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(513,167 00) Loans NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{259 00) Ordinary shares - 'A’ shares NIL
(4 00) Ordinary shares - 'B' shares NIL
(9 00) Ordinary shares - 'C' shares NIL
NIL
(2,301,631 19) 9,799 06

24 October 2007 16 38




Page 2 of 2

Vat Recervable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

Page 15

1,519 23
8,629 83
(350 00)

9,799 06

24 October 2007 16 38




Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TIME COST REPORTS

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 16




ZYNAO0O01

Zynap Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 03/09/07 24/10/07

Time Summary

24 October 2007

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager gtr:?er 82;?":;;_‘ g::lst;msst:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost {£) .:a\::r;:g)e hourty
Administration & planning 4 60 Qo 000 170 630 142200 2257
Investigations 160 000 000 000 160 400 00 25000
Realisations of assets 29 80 s34.4) 000 000 2980 7,450 00 25000
Trading 0G0 000 000 020 020 3200 160 00
Creditors 1060 000 000 120 1180 2,842 00 240 85
Case spectfic matters 260 000 oco 000 260 650 00 250 00
Total Hours 49 20 000 1] ¢s] 310 5230 12 796 00 244 67
Totat Fees Claimed 000

Page 17




Appendix C

ABBOTT FIELDING CHARGING, EXPENSES AND
DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 18




Abbott Fielding

Charge-out Rates

Partners £250
Managers £195
Administrators £160
Support Staff £120

Disbursements recovered by Abbott Fielding

Insclvency practiioners are required to divide the expenses incurred in an insolvency
assignment into two categories These are described below, together with examples of
the type of expenses relating to each category

Categoty 1

Category 1 Disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically dentifiable to the case  Typically for tems such as
identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
It will aso include services specific to the case where these cannot practicably be
provided nternally, such as pnntng, room hire and decument storage
Information relating to a specific Categery 1 disbursements can be provided
where reasonably requested

Category 2

Category 2 Disbursements are those where costs are recovered which, whilst
being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or
allocated costs These are identified and subject to approval by those approving
the Insolvency Practtioner's remuneration Such expenses should be of an
incidental nature and directly incurred on the case  Where Category 2
disbursements are drawn there will be a reasonable method of calculation and
allocation, for example a companson with the cost of external prowision of the
expenses The basis for charging Categoery 2 dishursements will be disclosed to
creditors and authonsed by those responsible for approving the Insolvency
Practiticner's remuneration  Abbott Fielding will not be seeking to recover
Category 2 disbursements in this case

Page 19




Appendix D

FORMAL NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 20




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of
place of meeting

(d} Insert date and
time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B
Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Zynap Limited (04034446

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6426
{full name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Andrew Tate Nedim Ailyan
Abbott Fielding Abbott Fielding
Nexus House Nexus House
2 Cray Road 2 Cray Road
Sidcup Sidcup, Kent
DA14 5DB DA14 5DB

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
Zynap Limited

Nexus House

2 Cray Road

Sidcup

DA14 5DB

1s to be held at (¢)
(c) Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 5DB

on (d) 12 November 2007 at 10 30am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule')

| Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the
date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later thar, 12 00 hours on the husiness day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in wifing of your claim

Sighed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated

A copy of the *proposals/revised-propesals 1s attached

P. 1
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glas%;go?.vz




Appendix E

PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND FORM OF PROXY

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 22




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Zynap Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 September 2007

Form 4,25

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and ouistanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation {see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{(a)} amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If totat amount above includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) clamed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any securtty held, the value of
the securty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73

e 24
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Lxmsteé:,%glasgow

Form 4.25



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology lellecﬁaalgszg?ow




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting 1If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed

1 e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only 10 be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Zynap Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appomt the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 12 November 2007, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the admimistrator's proposalsirevised proposals™ as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Page 26
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasggﬁ




Appendix F

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 3 SEPTEMBER 2007

ZYNAP LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS DATED 25 October 2007

Page 28




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Zynap Limited 04034446
In the Count case number
High Court of Justice 6426 /2007

Statement as to the affairs of

Zynap Limited
Nexus House
2 Cray Road
Sidcup

DA14 5DB

on the 3 September 2007, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
above named company as at 3 September 2007 the date that the company entered adminustration

Full Name

Signed

Dated

Page 29




Zynap Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2007

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge.
Book Debts 170,517 00 170,517 00
Chargeholder (1) (170,517 00)

NIL NIL

Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Fixtures and fittings 169 00
Computer Equipment 3,83500 11,000 00
Goodwill 34,501 00
Advance royalty due 189,522 00
AZ structured finance receivable 432500
Book Debts 19,225 00
Acquired Intellectual Property Rights 128,502 00 34,499 00
Developed software 2,856,865 00 56,000 00
Prepayments 13,492 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 136,000 00

Signature Date

Page 30




Zynap Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2007

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Camed from Page A) 136,000 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 9,200 00
9,200 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferental creditors 126,800 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 126,800 00
Debts secured by floating charges
NiL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 126,800 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 126,800 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 944,359 30
Employees 133,577 44
Directors 538,114 45
Banks/Institutions 45517 00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NIC 251101 00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 432300
Loans 513,167 00
2,428,159 19
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (2,301,359 19)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,301,359 19)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares - 'A' shares 25900
Ordinary shares - 'B' shares 400
Ordinary shares - 'C' shares 900

272 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(2,301,631 19)

Signature Date

Page 31




00 FES'vAE
S 8811
oo

00 21S'SE
Le2E

sZ igs
0o
gic'e
00 $Z0'eS
0D BOS'EY
00 +Z4'552
£1 921

00 052

86 020'09
00 L¢
8875

S 192'2
£5 622

88 18E

00 89b'41
Bzt
SZIBPE
15 981°L
0t 8LE

Z8 0gL'0l
£6 88F 95
00 §€Z

1P SEE
o

g€ 19¢°2
¥E 6L0'E
0064856
S289t'L
00 £EE €8
00 000 05t
00 000 02
[XA1-18
¥8 86'%

00 Z uoIstap
2¢ afied

2)eq a/njeubig

Z15 OZN 'UOPUO"T 'SUOISIBUM '950|0 puBlUMOQ T

N38 AyO3 uopuCT esiy 19si0(] 't SENOH IEPIY

412 1 §5 xe$33 '09S U0 PUSInGS SNUBAY HUNYIRNOS ‘9SNOH Xes8]

Oy 1S58 I0sug Yoed YsIPAA S+ ‘esnoH pleyBuudg JuswiiedsQ 1qeg jewasng

T19 LEDY 'syseg ‘Buipeay '[Sinya[l) ‘peoy POOMISSM il
A886 THY 'siebiay ‘puoy AINQION Z
XdO 22O 'slUeH ABISIsAd PROY UNYD wied yunyd |

INB LS 'PISLSISYD 'PROY UOIBUNG UNOD UGIsUR( UG

IS ZING xessns An Buiydops peoy uciBueg esnoy ebpug uciBusng

ANTS HIM ‘Uopuo ‘alenbs UBWNRd 02

O £AM 'SIYSRICIBH ‘YUOMSUBLNDIY ‘ABMULION 'ed8|d UuRd 8

XS pZL ‘Aeung ‘AB[siOH 1583 ‘NH XUAT *esnoH XuAT

316 5135 "UORLOT PBOY YIWSPIOD USWBMeS weuyded Byl

078 60O 'Aeung ‘weywed ‘14 eA0ilig g1 ‘esnoy [Ppunoy

TIZ 6L ASUNS puowydIy pecy RGN JOMOT £5Z-Eirg ‘OSNOH UopUOT

3% PLND X@553 ‘poomusig peoy sBuiy L91-651 9SnoH Awel P siejoed AINQUIOYH NSy O/
MDP LOY ‘aiysyieg ‘Buipeey 'v/1 x08 O d '18aNS UCPUOT | ON ‘UNDYD §J3U0I0D PIO @UYL
AvZ LND ASUNS PIOJPHND PEOY UOPUOT ZE PBNOH RiErEd

ASL LAl 'SSOLWEAU| 'pROY INOGIEH B5)

THE PNT 'SIUSRORIGH 1eled MeN ‘PBoY IBWeE JSBT §1 L ‘SENOH SIBI0ESY | SING
399 £2ND 'Aeung "Asjdiy 1eans ybiy 'eBeyop eau) Jeay

Qo 0ZML Asung ‘weyb3 ‘peoy yaunyd 'esncH ebeuey

Orl 61MS uopuo] ‘Aempeoig OyL LSL

SIS 8EMS 'UDPUOT 'YHOMSPUBAA 'PROY UOUaY 80E-L0E € WD

879 6MN UOopuoT 8pAH Byl @SNOH BjEPWIO) XZTFOEN dd

QNP ZZOS teisayoun ‘' ssades|g “abeno Aoy

X9 8N eukl uodn epseomay J1AL LR Juswird suoydeel 19

Jd6 0SS 'XessT "eeS-US-JPISOM 'PeoY UOPUST 619/L19

$3Z pHY 'Aeung 'Sunyoq 1eans yINog ‘preA welsey

uosdwoy] 3 o/

4SS 135 'UOPUGT NG, MOIIM 19 BUN
LNO HZOAA 'UOpUDT 'PURNS § L 'MNOD Y20ouIReH |

9\d (eguBUI4) UDSIES) [@BYINW

SOWE PRALIOOK

as1 spéon

od yueg spAor]

e dwsy

P17 $Yeaq us)

SUORNIOS SEBUISNG SBIUSAU|

PIY WBWLINDEY SAGINUY|

uojyBnoH ueupy

SUOS g JBUINL H

SLWICIENS) PIB GNUBARY W H

ENOYPWIOH

HEpoOvS) Uayeuor

M samueA S19

$0JMUBALIGRIS

P17 ubiseq 519

Pi7 SAREAID UBSHIS)

£60IAJ0S Hodsues) AxejBS)

SO}IBg INQWASS plald

M s Reas w3

s9IAB() WOY

peywr] gpieAseQ

oeD Awaler

SOJIAIDS QIURINEY| |BIBLUAD YYD

uonay U Asueynsucs)

oid {4n) cBuelouc)

patiwi sesudiaiulg adio

PeJL &ty agnuyd

Buusieued 19

poywiy owy) GuAng

9)d SUONEJILUNAWODBIAL USHUE

SIUBUNOOTY PRISHEL D suBLURIg

slaupey pue Jeag

oid Awouoiny

PSIIWI) BUIUD WOy

S[2rUI0Y SNOJUB|IBISIY

suonnjos efescis §8900y

PIT heaing sjunoooy
N

L002/0L1v2




oootoz
0024206
00 PP S
¥8 088 ¥OL
00 88Z'0%L
00ELLY
Q0 LPE'S
00 £65'8
00 2206
00 SZ8'Z
00 504

00 000'y
66 859

6L 9L

00 620'222
00 000 52
00 ZLS'LS
6Z ¥B9 ¢
0S £8P Gl
6 0L

St 89¢

00 9.¢

28 S 851
00 #19°L
EB L¥L'VE
000

00 000}
oo Lig'ele
00 00t

26 9.¢ 94
oo g

8Z sl

05 §29

SZ 85001
05 2¢8
00561
SLEVR'T

00 Z UOISI9A
¢o afip

2leg aimeublg

Xt ALO3 ‘UOPUQOT ‘piB A @SNOUMBIE 1 UN0D UoSUNIA €

186 JZIM UopUOT JRansg yauwen g

DS1 5w ‘uepuoT ‘Buife] ‘peoy Jueses|d unow 8¢

BAB CLINY X9$$3 WEYuiey USET JMORYPIOD Yreey weag g
AQZ EIML XSSIPPIW ‘WELRRS ‘PeOY IS0 ‘9SNoH SdN

DVO €4S SuAA Angsifeg ajfouy 1583 647 1amo

AG ZZOS ISOUDUNA '9501D WiueS 0F

9QE 8IMS ‘PIRYSKET ‘PROY PIEYSHET L2 1001 SIPPIN

47€ 913§ UOpUCT /9111 X08 O J S80IA8S SlalyseD uemynog jo ybnosog uopuol
HHS BD| X3553 PIOJROOAR PROM PURINOS 9AUSD [BIGID 1IN

dd} 138 'UopUOT 18RS Yjoyns JeID £E|

alysxeg .Ewr_o:_xog opu:m:._. USI2ULAZA peoy Sjepys] unuEtsnnc aoueul 4

ME6 LING Buipop ‘865% X08 O d
3v6 BN 'UCPUOT ‘PEOY ABjSISULICAA LZ '8SNOR Y3B0D By

It 1S 'Sdysag JOSPUNA Wed sseuUIsng sauorie ‘2 Jun
N3z M Uopue 18eqs poxg |§ @snoy YBnauogsuien
dML L1 'wosd] pSEX0E O d

1dr #1¥0 uvopBuigy weyuapw Buc Lassiny epispoops

YSN HOA MON 19345 151G 1583 80T

Ag6 THY ‘Aeung ‘ejebioy peoy AqoN g

g0¢ vZ23 'uopuo ‘1eag uoifiuiny soe|d Weg 2

YHO P HL [lemwo) .uF_un_EwU J__._u& >Ew:w .:ouum.:_o.r .m:oﬂmw ay] £
9S1 135 'UOPUCT JBanS UoI L6

 CERY

[T TTTET R

uosses W

§8IABQ L

Aybnog piaeq

uoduareq Auoy

neqduwed N

Veya N

aED

Apissed g

BRBIRYG X

XOqapA

2ahzsIpp oy

JuewebruBy SPIODBY UCIUBSUAA
P Sdn

sapoufy aaudla)
uosdwoy) sipn3j

HOOE MaIpUY

MeYS Auo|

uBUIA4 1S

[PUNOD HIEMINOS

P17 AJUONG UAMGID|OS
papwi) snidueos

P¥1 3N siAneg

1 Bupnsuos suiydwes
diyssepes :bejeus sisuped ebeg
M1 YN eBeg

UBWN20IS UEW
meysuoany o

P Buipdaey SOy

P11 dnousy uopesoun pidey
PV VpaUD Wwniwalg
paryseieg SHd

aiueld

SUORNI0S JUBWaAGIdW] BIUBULIONDY
Bugndwon epued

peywi elpay Leusg
ezIRONaN

18} BWIUIY BARWY

Buipjei4 yoagy

1093
0093
2003
1003
0003
£023
2003
4003
o3
0083

L002/0L1ve




00 Z UDISIaA

s afie ]
81eq i aineubig

61 920'409'2 Buipmo] sewu3l g8

00 000 § rd. L3S 'wopuoT '|lBH AuncD eyl J§ooIg YHON 2 vosdwoy] miopn3 001y
000 XVS Pz ‘Aaung 'Ae[sioH jsBT ‘[IH XUAT '9snoH xui [lomes slweyeiD 005y
00 SpUBpEBRGN "WBRIGISWY 10 8101 '¥§ IoesBsiezey emnail sepoyy @oueue)  00HH
000 509 918 $}eg 'prayuspiely "ueaus) SAGUNUId 'SALQ SPUBHOOK 'GSNOH SpPISABAA uoyBnoy piaeg  QOHM
@00 ©30 pEXO ‘UoxQ ‘uopbuigy uoHIy ‘eue MOlIMA 29 AyBnog piaeq  LoQH
a0 0 XI'P ALD3 'UOpUDT 3NS SNOYMBIE §1 'WNeD UOSUNRIQ € poduoaeg Auo]  0QQH
000 d34 219 IYSISISeIN0[D) LIeASS Uo ucidwey wied Jously progia ojloy 000N
00 000'L wueousz 007 00Z3
o LL0 ) YosA S  00A3
00 £29'82 JENuog payesoeun  0oN3
Z0 0LT'vhL uosdwoy] edopn3 0013
00 06Z'¢ Yws A 00583
00 £81'¢ moheN d  LOW3
00 €6 05 upoeN sUYyDd  00W3
00 §E5 Lt suyor g oor3
00 £Z0'S ebmueH g LOH3

00 0SLZL uosJapueH Yt  pOH3

¢ afed Buipjai4 noqay 2002/0L/vT




